

No. 12-751

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Acting Associate Solicitor
ELIZABETH HOPKINS
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*
THOMAS TSO
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN F. BASH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 A. The text and purposes of ERISA do not support a nearly insurmountable presumption that an ESOP fiduciary acted prudently in continuing to invest plan assets in employer stock..... 9

 1. Fiduciaries of all ERISA plans are subject to the “prudent person” standard of care in making investment decisions 10

 2. ESOP fiduciaries are subject to the same standard of prudence as other ERISA fiduciaries and therefore are not entitled to any special presumption that they acted prudently 15

 3. Petitioners’ policy rationales do not justify a presumption of prudence..... 26

 4. No reason exists to apply a presumption of prudence at the summary-judgment or trial stages either..... 31

 B. Respondents stated a claim for breach of ERISA’s duty of prudence 33

Conclusion 35

Statutory appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 34

Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc., 472 U.S. 559 (1985)..... 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	12
<i>Fink v. National Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	25
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 96 (2011)	15
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	3
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1054 (1993)	32
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	32
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	26
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	25
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1115 (1996)	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 758 (2012)	31
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013), peti- tion for cert. pending, No. 13-830 (filed Jan. 8, 2014)	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	32
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	32
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	10, 11

Statutes, regulations and rules:	Page
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	1
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 88 Stat. 877 (29 U.S.C.	
1104(a)(1)(A))	19
§ 404(a)(2), 88 Stat. 877 (29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2))	19
§ 407(b)(1), 88 Stat. 880 (29 U.S.C. 1107(b)(1)).....	19
29 U.S.C. 1001(a)	12, 20
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(18)	14
29 U.S.C. 1002(34)	2
29 U.S.C. 1021(i)(2)(C)(i)	28
29 U.S.C. 1021(i)(7)(B)(i)	28
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1103(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104.....	12, 14, 15, 17
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	28
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	19, 21, 24
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)	8
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii)	8
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	2, 6, 7, 10, 18, 23
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D).....	7, 12, 17, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2).....	2, 3, 16
29 U.S.C. 1104(e)(1)(A)	14
29 U.S.C. 1106-1108.....	22
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)	3
29 U.S.C. 1107.....	3
29 U.S.C. 1107(a)(2).....	3

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1107(b)(1)	3
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(3)(A)(i)	3
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(3)(A)(ii)	3
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(5)(A)	3
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(6)(A)	3
29 U.S.C. 1108(e)	3
29 U.S.C. 1110(a)	7, 12, 17
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2)	2
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)	2
29 U.S.C. 1135	1
29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780	20
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67 109 Stat. 737	27
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1590 (26 U.S.C. 4975 note)	21
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 1175(a)(1), 100 Stat. 2518-2519	20, 23
26 U.S.C. 401(a)(28)	20
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)	28
15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	28
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	28
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2509.08-01	20
Section 2550.404c-1	15
Section 2550.407d-6(a)(4)	4

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
George Gleason Bogert et al.:	
<i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1993)	11, 12
<i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	11, 13
<i>Final Regulations Regarding Participant Directed Individual Account Plans (ERISA Section 404(c) Plans)</i> 57 Fed. Reg. (Oct. 13, 1992):	
p. 46,906	15
p. 46,924	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1280, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	19, 22, 23, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 533, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	13, 24
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	11, 13
S. Conf. Rep. No. 1236, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	22
S. Rep. No. 127, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	12, 13, 24
Austin Wakeman Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1967):	
Vol. 2	11, 31
Vol. 3	11, 12, 13
Staff of the Senate Special Comm. on Aging, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Developments in Aging: 1989 Volume 1</i> (Comm. Print 1990)	23
